



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ FAO 536/2018

BABBU MIYAN & ANR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Chandan Prajapati, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Nain, Adv.
Mobile no. 9953061614

versus

M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTD & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: None

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SUGANDHA AGGARWAL**

ORDER

%

20.02.2023

CM APPL. 8345/23(for substituted service of R-2)

This is an application for service of R-2 by way of publication.

As per the averments made in the application, appellant has tried his best to locate the fresh and correct address of R-2. Despite best efforts, fresh address could not be located. Application is duly supported by the affidavit and I do not find any reason to disbelieve the submissions made in the application.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed. R-2 be now served through publication in Hindi Newspaper, 'Amar Ujala' having circulation in Barriely, UP. Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that he shall get the publication done before the next date of hearing scheduled before the Hon'ble Court and request that matter be listed before this bench accordingly.

PF and publication charges be deposited within three days from today.

Dasti allowed.



Put up for filing of proof of service by publication on 01.03.2023.

**SUGANDHA AGGARWAL
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 20, 2023