



\$~52 & 53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ FAO 536/2018

BABBU MIYAN & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. R.K. Nain & Mr. Chandan
Prajapati, Advs.

versus

M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTD & ANR.....Respondents

Through: Mr. JPN Shahi, Advocate for R-1.

53

+ FAO 107/2019

SOMAN SINGH @ SOHAN SINGH & ORS

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. R.K. Nain & Mr. Chandan
Prajapati, Advs.

versus

M/S ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gaur, Mr. Amit Gaur
with Ms. Mansi, Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **31.10.2025**

CM APPL. 48851/2018 (Delay) in FAO 536/2018

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 122 days in filing the present appeal.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 122 days is condoned.



3. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL 11905/2019 (Exemption in FAO 107/2019)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 11907/2019 (Delay in re-filing) & CM APPL 11906/2019 in FAO 107/2019

1. The present applications have been filed under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 73 days in re-filing and 135 days in filing the present appeal.

2. For the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed and the delay of 73 days in re-filing and 135 days in filing are condoned.

3. The applications stand disposed of.

FAO 536/2018 & CM APPL 8345/2023
FAO 107/2019

List for hearing on 10th February, 2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

OCTOBER 31, 2025/rs